## WESTERN PACIFIC HIGH COMMISSION.

## No. 4 of 1919



[L.S.]

C. H. RODWELL,

High Commissioner.

31st March, 1919.

## KING'S REGULATION

TO AMEND THE SOLOMONS GOVERNMENT CUR-RENCY NOTES REGULATION 1916

Made by His Britannic Majesty's High Commissioner for the Western Pacific under the provisions of the Pacific Order in Council, 1893.

In the name of His Majesty, George the Fifth, by the Grace of God of the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Ireland and of the British Dominions beyond the Seas King, Defender of the Faith, Emperor of India.

[31st March, 1919.]

1. This Regulation may be cited as the Solomons Govern- SHORT TITLE. ment Currency Notes (War Amendment) Regulation 1919.

2. Section six of the Solomons Government Currency AMEHOS SEC. 8 Notes Regulation 1916 is hereby amended by the deletion therefrom of the words "except for payment of native No. 10 OF 1916. "labourers" and by the substitution therein for the said words of the words "for all purposes whatsoever any law "to the contrary notwithstanding."

3. This Regulation shall have effect during the present AMENDMENT TO war and thereafter until such time as the High Commissioner shall by proclamation declare that it shall cease to have effect.

Published and exhibited in the Public Office of the High Commissioner for the Western Pacific this thirty-first day of March one thousand nine hundred and nineteen.

By Command,

A. L. AYTON,

Acting Secretary to His Britannic Majesty's High Commissioner for the Western Pacific.

Suva, Fiji: Printed by S. BACH, Printer to the Government of His Britannic Majesty's High Commission for the Western Pacific Price 1s.]